N

THE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA

NURUL SYADIYAH BINTI JALALUDIN

2015117013

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS

(FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA (MELAKA)

KAMPUS BANDARAYA

JULY 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,
First of foremost, 1 would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah SW.T who
makes all things possible and gives me the desire, ability, opportunity and the motivation

to complete this project paper.

| are highly indebted to my industrial training advisor Miss Amizatul Hawariah binti
Awang for her guidance, valuable comments, view and attention to us upon completion
of this report. Furthermore, | would like to thank to all the librarians of University
Teknologi Mara (Melaka) City Campus who have guided me directly and indirectly with

new insight and ideas on the path of completing this study.

Last but not least, thanks to families, classmates, lectures and all other individuals who
have directly or indirectly contributed upon completion of this research project. Once

again, | are in grateful and in appreciate of all assistance contributed for our study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Significant of study
Scope of study
Limitations of study

Definitions of Terms

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

2.2

Introduction

Literature Review
2.1.1. Health Expenditure (HE)
2.1.2. Gross domestic product (GDP)
2.1.3. Population Above 65year (POP)
2.1.4. Life Expectancy (LE)
2.1.5. Infant Mortatility

Theoretical Framework

VIl
VI

© o0 0o »~

11
12



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.60
3.70

Introduction
Research design
Data collection method
Data processing
Data analysis
34.1 Eviews
3.4.2 Stationary/ unit root test
3.4.3 Descriptive analysis
3.4.4 Multiple linear regressions
3.44.1  F-test statistic
3.4.4.2  T-test statistic
Diagnosis checking
3.5.1 Normality test
3.5.2 Model specification
3.5.3 Multicollinearity
3.54 Autocorrelation
3.55 Heteroscedasticity
Hypothesis statement

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction
Stationary/ unit root test
Descriptive statistic test

Empirical result of multiple linear regression

22
23
25
26

27
28
28
30
32
33

34
34
35
35
36
37
38

39
39
42
46

Diagnostic checking of multiple linear regressic 50

Conclusion

Vi

52



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the relationship between Gross Domestic Product
(GDP), Life Expectancy (LE), Infant Mortality (IM), and population of aged 65 above
(POP) to the Malaysia Health Expenditure. The study used Multiple Linear Regression
in order to find the relationship among those variables. The yearly time series is used
starting on 1987 to 2017. From the result, it reveals that Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
and Life expectancy (LE) have significant positive relationship towards Malaysia Health
Expenditure. Besides that, the result also indicate that Infant Mortality and population of
aged 65 above is insignificant and negative relationship toward Malaysia Health

Expenditure.

Keywords: Health Expenditure, Malaysia, GDP, life expectancy, infant mortality,

population aged above 65
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