



THE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA

NURUL SYADIAH BINTI JALALUDIN

2015117013

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS

(FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA (MELAKA)

KAMPUS BANDARAYA

JULY 2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

First of foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah S.W.T who makes all things possible and gives me the desire, ability, opportunity and the motivation to complete this project paper.

I are highly indebted to my industrial training advisor Miss Amizatul Hawariah binti Awang for her guidance, valuable comments, view and attention to us upon completion of this report. Furthermore, I would like to thank to all the librarians of University Teknologi Mara (Melaka) City Campus who have guided me directly and indirectly with new insight and ideas on the path of completing this study.

Last but not least, thanks to families, classmates, lectures and all other individuals who have directly or indirectly contributed upon completion of this research project. Once again, I are in grateful and in appreciate of all assistance contributed for our study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	II
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VIII
LIST OF TABLES	VIII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	IX
ABSTRACT	X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Research Background	1
1.1 Problem Statement	4
1.2 Research Objectives	8
1.3 Research Questions	8
1.4 Significant of study	9
1.5 Scope of study	10
1.6 Limitations of study	11
1.7 Definitions of Terms	12
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	
2.1 Literature Review	14
2.1.1. Health Expenditure (HE)	15
2.1.2. Gross domestic product (GDP)	17
2.1.3. Population Above 65year (POP)	18
2.1.4. Life Expectancy (LE)	19
2.1.5. Infant Mortatility	20
2.2 Theoretical Framework	21

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	22
3.1	Research design	23
3.2	Data collection method	25
3.3	Data processing	26
3.4	Data analysis	
3.4.1	Eviews	27
3.4.2	Stationary/ unit root test	28
3.4.3	Descriptive analysis	28
3.4.4	Multiple linear regressions	30
3.4.4.1	F-test statistic	32
3.4.4.2	T-test statistic	33
3.5	Diagnosis checking	
3.5.1	Normality test	34
3.5.2	Model specification	34
3.5.3	Multicollinearity	35
3.5.4	Autocorrelation	35
3.5.5	Heteroscedasticity	36
3.60	Hypothesis statement	37
3.70	Conclusion	38

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS

4.0	Introduction	39
4.1	Stationary/ unit root test	39
4.2	Descriptive statistic test	42
4.3	Empirical result of multiple linear regression	46
4.4	Diagnostic checking of multiple linear regression	50
4.5	Conclusion	52

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the relationship between Gross Domestic Product (GDP), Life Expectancy (LE), Infant Mortality (IM), and population of aged 65 above (POP) to the Malaysia Health Expenditure. The study used Multiple Linear Regression in order to find the relationship among those variables. The yearly time series is used starting on 1987 to 2017. From the result, it reveals that Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and Life expectancy (LE) have significant positive relationship towards Malaysia Health Expenditure. Besides that, the result also indicate that Infant Mortality and population of aged 65 above is insignificant and negative relationship toward Malaysia Health Expenditure.

Keywords: Health Expenditure, Malaysia, GDP, life expectancy, infant mortality, population aged above 65